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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Thursday, December 29, 2022

LOCATION: 604 E Moody Blvd., Ste 4.
5:30 PM

1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),
Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. December 29, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. December 12, 2022 City Commission Minutes

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief



• City Attorney

• City Manager

November 2022 City Manager Report

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on December 22, 2022



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 12/29/2022 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07842 - 12.29.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

178.20Power InvertersAdvance Stores Company, Inco…12/16/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 178.20

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

17.18Bolt, Washer, BushingAG-PRO, LLC12/09/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 17.18

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

4,185.00Professional Services through …Alliant Engineering Inc07/19/2022 001-0538-538.6300

1,000.00Professional services through J…Alliant Engineering Inc07/19/2022 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 5,185.00

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

162.30Firestone FirehawkBoulevard Tire Center12/12/2022 001-0521-521.4620

324.60Replacement TiresBoulevard Tire Center12/09/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 486.90

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

18.38Air freshner and deodorizer sp…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/12/2022 001-0549-549.5200

130.00Strobe Light AssemblyBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/14/2022 401-0533-533.4620

135.18Battery Core charge environm…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/14/2022 401-0533-533.4640

38.98Electrical tape & Wire stippersBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/19/2022 001-0549-549.5265

131.85O-rings & Air Compresser HoseBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/05/2022 402-0534-534.4620

52.00Oil FIlterBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/07/2022 402-0534-534.4620

282.22Parts for truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/08/2022 402-0534-534.4620

163.12Hyd Hose fittings 10MXTXREELBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/09/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 951.73

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St 12.01-12.31Charter Communications12/01/2022 001-0521-521.4100

109.98604 E Moody BLVD 12/7/22-1/…Charter Communications12/07/2022 001-0519-519.4100

104.99405 E Drain St 12/13/22-1/12/…Charter Communications12/07/2022 001-0572-572.4100

124.981769 E Moody BLVD 12/9/22-1…Charter Communications12/07/2022 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 739.95

Vendor: Christine Hancock

36.50Reimburse 2 curtain rod 2 the…Christine Hancock12/12/2022 001-0524-524.5200

Vendor Christine Hancock                   Total: 36.50

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

342.00Fire Inspection 10/7-11/30Christopher Hughes11/30/2022 001-0512-512.3401

605.00Fire Inspection 10/7-11/30Christopher Hughes11/30/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 947.00

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

360.00Hot Cloud Storage 12 mnths p…Computers at Work, Inc12/06/2022 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 360.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

101.97Wet/Dry Vacuum & 5gal CoolerDG Hardware, Inc.12/14/2022 001-0541-541.5200

89.99Wet/Dry Vacuum & 5gal CoolerDG Hardware, Inc.12/14/2022 001-0541-541.5264

14.30Coupler 3/4 Washer & FilterDG Hardware, Inc.12/14/2022 001-0549-549.5265

6.97Replacement HingeDG Hardware, Inc.12/06/2022 001-0521-521.4620

156.99Misc Public Wors SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.12/07/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 370.22

Vendor: Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.

64.00recycle sign for Christmas Box…Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.12/14/2022 402-0534-534.5100

Vendor Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc. Total: 64.00
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Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,248.34Garbage Dumping 12.9.22-12.…Environmental Land Services of…12/16/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,567.75Garbage dumping services for …Environmental Land Services of…12/09/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 8,816.09

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

655.00Toilet Paper & Paper TowelsExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…12/01/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 655.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

4,169.82Fuel Charges for October 2022Flagler County Board of County…12/09/2022 001-0521-521.5210

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 4,169.82

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

10,360.81Jan 23 Revenue Request case …Flagler County Sheriff's Office12/08/2022 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 10,360.81

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00Animal housing & control servi…Flagler Humane Society11/30/2022 001-0562-562.3402

6,673.82Cost and care for dogsFlagler Humane Society12/12/2022 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 8,807.82

Vendor: Florida Department of Economic Opportunity

200.00FY 22/23State fee & requirem…Florida Department of Econom…12/09/2022 001-0524-524.5400

Vendor Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Total: 200.00

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

1,908.40Order# 7975617 & 7975680Gannett Media Corp11/30/2022 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 1,908.40

Vendor: Granicus LLC

3,640.00NovusAGENDA 11.28.22-11.27…Granicus LLC12/09/2022 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor Granicus LLC Total: 3,640.00

Vendor: Grant Professionals, Inc.

1,500.00Services from Nov1-Nov30Grant Professionals, Inc.11/30/2022 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Grant Professionals, Inc. Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

402.00335 Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc12/16/2022 404-0535-535.5200

1,040.0080 AS4000 & 500 Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc12/16/2022 401-0533-533.5205

540.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc12/09/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,982.00

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

880.94Chart PaperHD Supply Facilities Maintena…12/02/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 880.94

Vendor: John's Towing Auto and Truck Services Inc

750.00Towing truck 941 to DaytonaJohn's Towing Auto and Truck …11/02/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor John's Towing Auto and Truck Services Inc Total: 750.00

Vendor: Kimberly Lacy-McClendon

125.00Refund - Rental DepositKimberly Lacy-McClendon12/05/2022 001-0572-572.4400

Vendor Kimberly Lacy-McClendon                          Total: 125.00

Vendor: Knight Jon Boy Inc

600.00Port-A-Let Set Ups Christmas in…Knight Jon Boy Inc12/19/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Knight Jon Boy Inc Total: 600.00

Vendor: Locaters International, Inc.

150.00Polygraph - PD K. TaylorLocaters International, Inc.12/08/2022 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Locaters International, Inc. Total: 150.00

Vendor: LOCI Architects, LLC

17,963.06Southside Blueprint of Drawin…LOCI Architects, LLC12/15/2022 001-0572-572.3100

Vendor LOCI Architects, LLC Total: 17,963.06

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

70.66Black out blinds LT-GREY #195…Lowe's Companies, Inc12/19/2022 001-0541-541.5100

141.33Black out blinds LT-GREY #195…Lowe's Companies, Inc12/19/2022 401-0533-533.5102
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141.33Black out blinds LT-GREY #195…Lowe's Companies, Inc12/19/2022 404-0535-535.5100

719.6040 Bags QPRLowe's Companies, Inc12/19/2022 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,072.92

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00Background Check Kenneth Ta…MacData LLC12/15/2022 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00

Vendor: MARTY'S TRAILER DEPOT

609.45Repair Ramp DoorMARTY'S TRAILER DEPOT12/01/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor MARTY'S TRAILER DEPOT                    Total: 609.45

Vendor: Maudlin International Trucks

37.30oil filter housing gasketMaudlin International Trucks12/07/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Maudlin International Trucks Total: 37.30

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

2,095.00Building Inspections 11.29-12.…Michael Leo Dove12/15/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,095.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

45.9602735-15254 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

36.3606115-08987 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

393.0216455-03937 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

6,213.4716525-04919 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

44.0016885-09957 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

393.0216455-03937 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.2627076-01973 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

95.8527516-03917 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

28.3250935-93118 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

36.6751926-14112 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

3,337.1437390-07957 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

194.6437400-05982 NovNextEra Energy Inc12/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

75.8747533-10046 NovNextEra Energy Inc12/02/2022 404-0535-535.4300

27.9409445-94365 NovNextEra Energy Inc12/05/2022 404-0535-535.4300

26.6923515-07823 NovNextEra Energy Inc12/05/2022 404-0535-535.4300

91.9059268-64496 NovNextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

79.1856831-02874 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

26.4056821-04848 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

35.4116239-97200 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0260520-97182 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

101.0766101-01831 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

45.8566311-06884 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.2467305-62219 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.2467305-62219 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

27.4867468-67586 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0268117-21478 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

88.5476171-09884 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0279034-46115 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

48.7082864-01883 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.2490810-48119 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0293326-99348 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

27.8895527-02467 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

66.4499040-97517 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0219639-02331 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

37.9124515-76322 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

27.3825840-57588 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

32.5226391-00821 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

91.0128635-95142 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0229732-82177 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

143.3634080-03816 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

262.2538244-16469 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

30.7739472-13538 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.2446834-52215 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07842 - 12.29.22 Warrant

12/22/2022 9:32:01 AM Page 4 of 7

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

99.7148483-68421 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

214.3456811-06810 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0201235-95431 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

98.2201408-42220 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

104.0504799-99278 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

62.7405365-06116 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

4,389.0108857-07703 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

946.1214322-90094 Nov 2022NextEra Energy Inc12/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 18,367.55

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

4,859.40SALTODYSSEY MANUFACTURING C…12/12/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 4,859.40

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

135.00Notice of Public Hearing Dec 13Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/01/2022 001-0524-524.4800

130.00Notice of Public Hearing Dec 13Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/01/2022 001-0524-524.4800

80.00Notice of Public Hearing Dec 13Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/01/2022 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 345.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

5,702.75COM#64862-3-01/2023Preferred Governmental Insur…01/01/2023 001-2182000

10,000.00Package deductible - Lisa Moo…Preferred Governmental Insur…11/30/2022 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 15,702.75

Vendor: SHI International Corp

50.00Dell 65 Watt 3-Prong AC Adap…SHI International Corp11/07/2022 001-0521-521.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 50.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

68.75Contract for 12.13.22-1.12.23Staples Inc12/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 68.75

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.52Monthly Assessment Billing FY…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…11/30/2022 401-0533-533.3401

45.53Monthly Assessment Billing FY…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…11/30/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

572.00Service call- A/C repair blower…Tara A. Fisher12/09/2022 404-0535-535.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 572.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

435.12Gate Actuator Repairs, Oil cha…Terry Taylor Ford Company12/14/2022 001-0521-521.4620

49.99Oil Change Veh 2001Terry Taylor Ford Company12/05/2022 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Oil Change Veh 2002Terry Taylor Ford Company12/05/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 545.10

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

18.27Compressor Gasket & Power S…Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc12/05/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 18.27

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

1,680.00604 E Moody Blvd Unit 4-6 Jan…Trailco Group, Inc12/20/2022 001-0519-519.4400

420.00604 E Moody Blvd Unit 4-6 Jan…Trailco Group, Inc12/20/2022 401-0533-533.4400

420.00604 E Moody Blvd Unit 4-6 Jan…Trailco Group, Inc12/20/2022 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,520.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

137.03Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.71Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 001-0549-549.5220

23.36Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.08Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 001-0572-572.5220

29.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.94Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 402-0534-534.5220

28.94Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/14/2022 404-0535-535.5220

40.74Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 001-0541-541.5220

50.54Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 001-0549-549.5220
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21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.15Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 402-0534-534.5220

17.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/07/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 466.72

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Government Fleet Subscriptio…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2022 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Government Fleet Subscriptio…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2022 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Government Fleet Subscriptio…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2022 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Government Fleet Subscriptio…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2022 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Government Fleet Subscriptio…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 477.00

Vendor: Vinny The Printer, Inc.

354.00Illict Discharge Brochure Resta…Vinny The Printer, Inc.12/15/2022 001-0538-538.4700

Vendor Vinny The Printer, Inc.            Total: 354.00

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc

37.65Contract 450-0047920-000 10…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/01/2022 001-0541-541.4400

37.65Contract 450-0047920-000 10…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/01/2022 401-0533-533.4400

37.67Contract 450-0047920-000 10…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4400

37.66Contract 450-0047920-000 11…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/28/2022 001-0541-541.4400

37.65Contract 450-0047920-000 11…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/28/2022 401-0533-533.4400

37.66Contract 450-0047920-000 11…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …10/28/2022 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 225.94

Grand Total: 120,353.82
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 80,637.55

401 - WATER 6,998.06

402 - SOLID WASTE 10,541.44

404 - SEWER 22,176.77

Grand Total: 120,353.82

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 600.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Services 3,640.00

001-0512-512.3401 Fire Inspection Exp. 342.00

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 1,908.40

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 68.75

001-0516-516.5230 Software 360.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 109.98

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 1,680.00

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 11,860.81

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 524.98

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 1,217.17

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 180.00

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 4,169.82

001-0521-521.5230 Software 50.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 1,000.00

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 2,700.00

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 345.00

001-0524-524.5200 Operating Supplies 36.50

001-0524-524.5400 Memberships, Publication… 200.00

001-0538-538.4700 Printing & Binding 354.00

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 4,185.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 76.40

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 75.31
